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1.0 Summary

• A previous interpretation of Specimen Reef was tested by two diamond
drill holes totalling 405.5m.

• Specimen Reef was intersected in the predicted position of about 190m in
SCDDH1 and returned 2m at 0.56gpt Au. Mildly anomalous gold values of
0.05gpt were returned from the reef position in SCDDH2.

• Silicification and probably sericitisation are Widespread in both holes,
being continuous from 170-221m in SCDDH1.

• A sheeted system of siderite-quartz-minor pyrite veins cuts both altered
and unaltered schist. Gold intersected in a previous IMI-Savage
Resources drill hole was in one of these veins.

• Interpretation of integrated ground data and processed aeromagnetics is
currently underway, aimed at mapping Specimen Reef and/or nearby
structures.

• Petrological studies of the alteration and vein mineralogies are to be
undertaken in order to assess the likelihood of associated gold.

2.0 Introduction

This report outlines the nature and results of work carried out during the
second operational season by the Goldstream-Titan Joint Venture in EL
26/95. The exploration licence is one of seven tenements which make up the
Joint Venture's Corinna Project (Figure 1) in western Tasmania.

The previous Annual Report to 6.3.97 (Newnham, 1996; Turner, 1997) should
be read in conjunction with this Annual Report. It provides a background of
tenement information, land management issues, geology (also see Figure 2)
and previous exploration.

land management issues have recently been clarified through the Regional
Forest Agreement between the Tasmanian and Commonwealth
Governments. All parts of EL 26/95 are going to be managed for mineral
exploration and development of mineral deposits. Conservation values will be
monitored particularly closely in the eastern part of the licence which is to be
part of a Managed Natural Area/Regional Reserve.

3.0 Previous work by Goldstream and Titan

• A comprehensive review was carried out (Newnham, 1996) of previous
mining and mineral exploration at Specimen Reef.

• The review was not encouraging in terms of gold potential but pointed out
that previous drilling had not effectively tested the reef.

• A sound interpretation of the subsurface disposition of Specimen Reef was
produced during the review.

• Detailed helimag was acquired as an aid to structural and lithological
mapping.
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4.0 Work carried out by Goldstream and Titan 1996-1997

4.1 DIAMOND DRILLING

The compilation and interpretation of previous work by Newnham (1996) was
used to select sites for two diamond drill holes (Plan 1). Holes SCDDH1 and
2 were drilled to test the following:

1. The interpreted position of Specimen Reef.
2. A down-plunge position for ore if the reef/cleavage intersection was

controlling the ore shoots in the old mine workings.
3. Gold grades in a zone close to a very thin, but rich intersection

obtained by 1MI-Savage Resources to the east of the interpreted
position of Specimen Reef.

The holes are close together and similar rocks were encountered in each.
SCDDH1 intersected an extensively altered but otherwise fairly uniform
sequence of medium to dark greenish grey, very fine grained, metamorphic
rocks (part 4, Appendix 1). The rocks appear to be mafic.

Alteration produced generally pale colours and involved silicification and
probably sericitisation. From 33 to 170m depth in SCDDH1 there are many
intervals of alteration, often associated with fractures at a high angle to the
core axis. Alteration from 170m to 221 m is continuous with some very
strongly silicified sections.

A sheeted system of siderite+quartz+minor pyrite veinlets is widespread in the
core, commonly occupying the fractures from which fluids emanated in the
altered intervals, but also common in unaltered rock. The veinlets dip 35°-40°
SE.

In Newnham's (1996) interpretation Specimen Reef dips at about 55° SE. An
interval of broken core at 189m to 189.65m in SCDDH1 corresponds to the
extrapolated position of Specimen Reef (Section A-AI in Plan 1). The broken
interval comprises massive, vuggy, silicified material with patches of siderite,
pyrite and possible visible gold. Gold values averaging O.56gpt in the 2m
interval 189m to 191 m stand out against the surrounding alteration zone
which is almost entirely below detection limit in gold.

Anomalous gold of 0.05gpt was obtained in the extrapolated position of
Specimen Reef in SCDDH2 (139-140m) with a few other anomalous values
nearby. No gold values were returned from SCDDH1 in the vicinity of the
narrow but rich IMI-Savage Resources intersection (156m). The gold in The
1MI-Savage Resources core is in a siderite+quartz veinlet and is intergrown
with a black, non-magnetic, metallic mineral.
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5.0 Conclusions

Specimen Reef is weakly mineralised in the vicinity of SCDDH1 and 2 so the
drilling may not have tested the down-plunge position of the ore mined in the
old workings. There are early reports recording a shallow north easterly
plunge for the ore (Newnham, 1996). IMJ-Savage Resources found
anomalous soils about 150m north east of the old workings. When testing the
soil anomalism they drilled with the dip of Specimen Reef (Plan 1) rather than
across it. Thus, further investigations in this area may be warranted.

6.0 Future work

Interpretation of the Joint Venture's detailed helimag for EL 26/95, integrated
with all surface data, is to be carried out with a view to mapping Specimen
Reef and other nearby structures.

Petrological studies of the diamond drill core will be used to characterise the
alteration mineralogy and the vein system mineralogy with a view to
assessing the likelihood of a substantial gold association.

7.0 Environmental matters

A total of about 150m of access for the tracked drilling vehicles was cleared to
the two drill sites. The area is already SUbstantially disturbed by the historical
mining, by construction of the pipeline road and by tracks put in by 1M1­
Savage Resources. However, rehabilitation of the Joint Venture's tracks will
probably be required.

8.0 References

Newnham, L.A. 1996. EL 26/95, Specimen Reef area, western Tasmania.
Review of previous data. Appendix 1 of Turner, N.J. 1997.
Exploration Licence No 26/95 Specimen Creek, western
Tasmania. Annual Report to 6.3.97. Goldstream Mining NL and
Titan Resources NL.

Turner, N.J. 1997. Exploration licence No 26/95 Specimen Creek, western
Tasmania. Annual Report to 6.3.97. Goldstream Mining NL and
Titan Resources NL.
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Goldstream - Titan Joint Venture

Corinna Project

EI38/96: Annual Report to 29.10.97

APPENDIX 1

LOGS FOR DIAMOND DRILL HOLES SCDDH1 AND 2

1. Geotechnicallog

2. Magnetic susceptibility, assay data

3. Camera surveys

4. Summary lithological log (SCDDH1)

Analy1icaJ Procedures· Analabs Pty Ltd

Samples dried and fine pulverised. Gold determined by F630 30gm fire assay, lead
collection, MS. G102 triple acid digest with Cu, Pb, Zn, Ag, As determined by Al02 MS and
As by Hl02 hydride MS. Gl03 triple acid digest with Ag by MS.

Element Au Au (Rl Cu Pb Zn AQ As
Units oom oom oom oom oom oom oom
Detection Limit 0.01 0.01 2 3 2 1 1

5



Driller's Markers
From To Length Total Fractures! Induced
(m) (m) (mm) Recovery % RQD% Fractures Joints Breaks

0.00 1.8 1200 67 0 100+
1.8 4.8 3100 103 8 100+
4.8 7.8 3630 121 18 100+
7.8 13.8 5400 90 20 100+
13.8 19.8 2750 46 0 100+
19.8 22.8 2060 69 0 100+
22.8 25.8 2400 80 5 100+
25.8 28.8 2020 67 0 100+
28.8 31.8 1700 57 0 100+
31.8 34.8 2000 67 0 100+
34.8 37.7 3000 103 11 100+
37.7 41.8 3880 125 32 50+
41.8 44.6 3200 114 45 75+
44.6 47.8 3500 109 29 100+
47.8 51.00 2800 87 42 50+
51.00 54.00 2600 87 43 100+
54.00 57.00 3100 103 53 43 20 23
57.00 60.00 2830 94 74 28 4 24
60.00 63.00 3140 104 85 39 7 32
63.00 66.00 2940 98 93 11 5 6
66.00 69.00 3000 100 72 47 19 28
69.00 72.00 3010 100 85 30 7 23
72.00 75.00 2930 97 89 16 5 11
75.00 77.70 2610 97 75 24 5 19
77.70 80.80 3100 100 60 38 3 35
80.80 83.90 3100 100 77 30+ 3 27+
83.90 86.90 3080 103 58 35 5 30
86.90 90.00 3175 103 85 29 6 23
90.00 93.00 3000 100 44 33+ 3 30+
93.00 96.00 3060 102 68 32 6 26
96.00 99.00 2970 99 53 27+ 3 24+
99.00 102.00 2990 99.6 92 12 2 10
102.00 105.00 3030 101 94 15 3 12
105.00 108.00 2880 96 73 18 3 15

Goldstream - Titan Corinna Joint Venture
DRILL LOGS
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Hole 1.0.:
Tenement:
Prospect:
AMG:
Azimuth:
Dip:
Drill:
Core:

Contractor.
Completed:

1. Geotechnical log

SCDDH1
EL26/95
Specimen Creek
352208mE5410962mN
312"AMG
55"
UDR250
HQ to 51m
NQ to 225m
Diamond Drilling Tasmania
30/5/97
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Driller's Markers
From To Length Total Fractures! Induced
(m) (m) (mm) Recovery % RQD% Fractures Joints Breaks

108.00 111.00 3060 102 87 12 4 8
111.00 114.00 3020 100 83 12 7 5
114.00 117.00 2940 98 91 16 9 7
117.00 120.00 3000 100 56 29 9 20
120.00 123.00 2950 98 75 30+ 15+ 15
123.00 126.00 3200 107 72 25+ 1 24+
126.00 129.00 3000 100 95 11 1 10
129.00 132.00 2990 99 100 12 2 10
132.00 135.00 3010 101 71 23 2 21
135.00 138.00 2855 95 91 10 1 9
138.00 141.0 3065 100+ 80 19 0 19
141.0 144.0 3010 100 96 15 3 12
144.0 147.0 2975 99 89 24 2 22
147.0 150.0 2940 98 93 15 2 13
150.0 153.0 3020 101 79 28 1 27
153.0 156.0 3000 100 95 13 0 13
156.0 159.0 3000 100 83 22 0 22
159.0 165.0 5965 99 83 35 2 33
165.0 166.0 3050 102 90 21 0 21
168.0 171.0 3000 100 80 27+ 0 27+
171.0 174.0 3020 100+ 79 32 2 30
174.0 177.0 3065 102 69 31 4 27
177.0 180.0 3000 100 72 30 3 27
180.0 183.0 3020 100 87 19 2 17
183.0 186.0 2980 99 67 46 4 42
186.0 189.0 2880 96 63 46 3 43
189.0 192.0 2850 95 34 100+ - -
192.0 194.6 2600 100 34 100+ . .
194.6 198.0 3200 94 47.5 100+
198.0 201.0 3000 100 71 31 2 29
201.0 204.0 3000 100 92 19 0 19
204.0 207.0 2955 98 97 16 1 15
207.0 209.6 2600 100 ·75 43 1 42
209.6 212.6 3000 100 45 60+ - 60+
212.6 215.7 3100 100 92 26 4 22
215.7 218.7 3050 101 75 30 0 30
218.7 222.0 3320 100+ 61 49 7 42
222.0 225.0 3000 100 92 20 3 17
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2. Assay numbers = half core; magnetic susceptibility = average of top, middle, bottom
of 1m intervals, measured on flat of split core.

Depth
From To Magnetic Assay
(m) (m) Susceptibility Number Au Au(R) Cu Pb Zn AQ As As

0 1 GC1928 <0.01 - 41 55 194 2 13
1 2 .39 GC1929 <0.01 - 132 17 377 2 9
2 3 2.80 GC1930 <0.01 - 65 9 470 2 18
3 4 .80 GC1931 <0.01 - 118 6 486 3 23
4 5 .53 GC1932 0.02 - 95 4 519 3 28
5 6 .50 GC1933 0.02 - 70 7 694 2 20
6 7 .31 GC1934 <0.01 - 33 3 698 1 12
7 8 .27 GC1935 0.03 - 50 8 407 2 32
8 9 .44 GC1936 <0.01 <0.01 33 6 424 2 11
9 10 .23 GC1937 <0.01 - 25 6 278 1 23

10 11 .35 GC1938 <0.01 - 24 5 328 1 7
11 12 .47 GC1939 <0.01 - 19 3 442 1 11
12 13 .32 GC1940 <0.01 - 14 <3 428 1 3
13 14 .29 GC1941 <0.01 - 34 10 390 2 37
14 15 - GC1942 <0.01 - 48 3 524 3 15
15 16 - GC1943 <0.01 - 41 <3 370 2 6
16 17 - GC1944 <0.01 - 32 <3 82 1 27
17 18 .15 GC1945 <0.01 - 24 4 116 1 4
18 19 .10 GC1946 <0.01 - 25 4 98 2 10
19 20 .10 GC1947 <0.01 <0.01 45 <3 81 1 10
20 21 - GC1948 <0.01 - 25 4 91 1 1
21 22 - GC1949 <0.01 - 31 <3 57 1 9
22 23 .05 GC1950 0.03 - 21 <3 29 1 5
23 24 .10 GC1951 0.03 - 64 3 54 1 18
24 25 .15 GC1952 <0.01 - 33 <3 71 1 8
25 26 .04 GC1953 <0.01 - 25 <3 69 1 6
26 27 .14 GC1954 <0.01 - 58 <3 83 1 4
27 28 - GC1955 <0.01 - 48 <3 129 1 8
28 29 .08 GC1956 <0.01 - 27 4 55 <1 10
29 30 - GC1957 0.09 - 55 <3 80 <1 8
30 31 - GC1958 <0.01 - 30 4 56 1 6
31 32 - GC1959 <0.01 - 35 6 93 1 12
32 33 - GC1960 <0.01 - 13 4 31 1 4
33 34 3.59 GC1961 <0.01 - 22 3 20 1 1
34 35 .31 GC1962 <0.01 - 14 <3 17 1 3
35 36 .28 GC1963 0.05 - 501 <3 15 1 6
36 37 1.4 GC1964 <0.01 - 143 <3 20 1 2
37 38 1.65 GC1965 <0.01 - 13 <3 20 1 <1
38 39 .53 GC1966 <0.01 - 22 <3 15 1 <1
39 40 .20 GC1967 <0.01 - 31 4 20 1 2
40 41 .21 GC1968 <0.01 - 7 3 45 1 1
41 42 .28 GC1969 <0.01 - 9 <3 18 1 1
42 42.45 .47 GC1970 <0.01 - 58 <3 13 1 1

42.45 42.75 .47 GC1971 <0.01 - 23 <3 20 <1 <1
42.75 43.00 .47 GC1972 <0.01 - 31 4 21 <1 <1
43.00 43.55 7.56 GC1973 <0.01 - 20 <3 17 <1 <1
43.55 44.00 7.56 GC1974 <0.01 - 24 <3 25 <1 <1
44.00 45 33.77 GC1975 <0.01 - 12 <3 25 1 <1

45 45.3 2.49 GC1976 <0.01 - 15 <3 24 <1 <1

8 SCDDH1



45.3 46 2.49 GC1977 <0.01 - 9 <3 28 <1 <1
46 46.45 0.57 GC1978 <0.01 - 13 <3 59 <1 <1

46.45 47 0.57 GC1979 <0.01 - 18 <3 119 1 <1
47 48 0.41 GC1980 <0.01 - 12 <3 130 1 <1
48 49 0.49 GC1981 <0.01 - 26 <3 133 <1 <1
49 50 0.44 GC1982 <0.01 - 51 <3 166 <1 <1
50 51 0.55 GC1983 <0.01 - 104 <3 242 1 9
51 52 0.58 GC1984 <0.01 - 82 <3 218 1 1
52 53 0.31 GC1985 <0.01 - 79 <3 98 1 4
53 54 0.20 GC1986 <0.01 <0.01 122 <3 46 1 5
54 55 12.83 GC1987 <0.01 <0.01 32 <3 52 <1 5
55 56 8.69 GC1988 <0.01 - 81 <3 43 <1 4
56 57 0.29 GC1989 <0.01 - 153 <3 35 <1 10
57 58 0.37 GC1990 <0.01 · 124 <3 85 <1 12
58 59 0.29 GC1991 <0.01 - 181 <3 35 <1 8
59 60 0.28 GC1992 <0.01 - 36 <3 48 <1 7
60 61 0.64 GC1993 <0.01 - 263 <3 241 <1 4
61 62 8.77 GC1994 <0.01 - 1032 <3 34 <1 <1
62 63 5.22 GC1995 <0.01 - 1338 <3 3D <1 9
63 64.06 8.60 GC1996 <0.01 - 150 <3 20 <1 8

64.06 64.63 10.15 GC1997 <0.01 - 155 <3 21 <1 9
64.63 65 10.15 GC1998 <0.01 · 130 <3 22 <1 4

65 66 0.21 GC1999 <0.01 - 34 <3 5 <1 9
66 67 0.15 GC2000 <0.01 - 58 <3 5 <1 3
67 67.5 1.26 GC2001 <0.01 - 170 <3 10 <1 6

67.5 68 1.26 GC2002 <0.01 - 197 <3 27 <1 15
68 68.6 0.98 GC2003 <0.01 - 396 <3 67 <1 5

68.6 69 0.98 GC2oo4 <0.01 - 288 3 5 <1 4
69 70.1 1.49 GC2oo5 <0.01 - 329 7 6 <1 6

70.1 70.65 0.46 GC2006 <0.01 - 191 4 6 <1 5
70.65 71 0.46 GC2007 <0.01 - 45 <3 7 <1 4

71 71.45 0.14 GC2008 <0.01 <0.01 42 <3 6 <1 3
71.45 72 0.14 GC2009 <0.01 · 15 <3 5 <1 <1

72 73.14 0.34 GC2010 <0.01 - 302 <3 7 <1 1
73.14 74 1.72 GC2011 <0.01 <0.01 3551 <3 22 <1 18

74 74.42 3.09 GC2012 <0.01 - 1190 <3 12 <1 12
74.42 75 3.09 GC2013 <0.01 - 242 <3 16 <1 11

75 76 0.27 GC2014 <0.01 - 175 <3 23 <1 8
76 77 0.28 GC2015 <0.01 - 24 4 42 1 10
77 78 0.36 GC2016 <0.01 - 146 <3 64 1 8
78 79 0.14 GC2017 <0.01 - 782 <3 41 <1 6
79 80 0.23 GC2018 <0.01 - 153 <3 39 <1 2
80 81 0.30 GC2019 <0.01 - 2457 <3 42 <1 14
81 82 0.23 GC202o <0.01 - 55 <3 46 1 11
82 83 0.19 GC2021 <0.01 · 105 <3 29 <1 4
83 84 0.19 GC2022 <0.01 - 119 <3 19 <1 2
84 85 0.12 GC2023 <0.01 - 116 <3 14 <1 <1
85 86 0.07 GC2024 <0.01 - 77 <3 45 <1 <1
86 87 0.23 GC2025 <0.01 - 766 <3 24 <1 <1
87 88 0.14 GC2026 <0.01 - 585 <3 19 <1 26
88 89 0.14 GC2027 <0.01 - 83 <3 33 <1 8
89 90 0.15 GC2028 <0.01 <0.01 77 <3 27 <1 <1
90 91 0.12 GC2029 <0.01 - 55 3 32 <1 <1
91 92 0.14 GC2030 <0.01 - 116 5 32 <1 43
92 93 0.11 GC2031 <0.01 - 79 5 38 <1 15
93 94 0.12 GC2032 <0.01 - 156 4 32 <1 <1
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94 95 0.27 GC2033 <0.01 - 38 <3 41 <1 <1
95 96 0.13 GC2034 <0.01 - 112 4 30 <1 6
96 97 0.15 GC2035 <0.01 - 229 4 53 <1 22
97 98 0.11 GC2036 <0.01 <0.01 200 <3 83 <1 6
98 99 0.17 GC2037 <0.01 - 79 5 215 1 <1
99 100 0.22 GC2038 <0.01 . 87 <3 214 1 <1
100 101 0.23 GC2039 0.1 0.08 93 110 215 1 <1
101 102 0.19 GC2040 <0.01 - 238 43 232 1 <1
102 103 0.24 GC2041 <0.01 . 613 <3 220 <1 2
103 104 0.20 GC2042 <0.01 - 795 <3 203 <1 <1
104 105 0.21 GC2043 <0.01 - 635 <3 111 <1 <1
105 106 0.18 GC2044 0.01 - 577 <3 96 <1 <1
106 107 0.28 GC2045 0.04 - 882 <3 108 <1 7
107 108 0.23 GC2046 0.05 - 130 4 100 <1 3
108 109 0.26 GC2047 0.03 - 100 4 102 <1 9
109 109.4 0.35 GC2048 0.03 <0.01 300 5 99 <1 16

109.4 110 0.35 GC2049 <0.01 - 117 <3 133 <1 4
110 111 0.30 GC2050 <0.01 - 344 <3 114 <1 5
111 112 0.28 GC2051 <0.01 - 127 <3 140 <1 20
112 113 0.39 GC2052 0.02 - 103 <3 152 <1 5
113 114 0.19 GC2053 0.02 - 105 3 74 <1 8
114 115 0.23 GC2054 0.01 - 54 <3 95 <1 41
115 115.3 0.16 GC2055 0.01 - 520 <3 57 <1 86

115.3 116 0.16 GC2056 0.08 - 135 <3 29 <1 22
116 116.82 .37 GC2057 <0.01 - 24 <3 148 <1 27

116.82 118 .32 GC2058 <0.01 - 84 3 125 1 5
118 119 .24 GC2059 <0.01 - 47 <3 128 1 2
119 119.5 .33 GC2060 <0.01 - 39 <3 125 1 <1

119.5 120 .33 GC2061 <0.01 <0.01 38 <3 109 <1 <1
120 120.7 .34 GC2062 <0.01 - 212 3 145 1 7

120.7 121 .34 GC2063 <0.01 - 55 <3 132 1 2
121 122 .29 GC2064 <0.01 - 111 <3 87 1 14
122 123 .36 GC2065 <0.01 - 104 <3 106 <1 5
123 123.33 .29 GC2066 <0.01 - 135 <3 96 1 9

123.33 124 .29 GC2067 <0.01 - 125 7 77 1 21
124 124.4 .33 GC2068 0.02 <0.01 91 <3 91 1 7

124.4 125 .33 GC2069 <0.01 - 48 <3 92 1 4
125 126 .35 GC2070 0.06 - 49 6 65 <1 · <1
126 127 .20 GC2071 0.05 - 55 5 46 <1 - <1
127 128 .41 GC2072 0.02 . 24 4 138 <1 - 21
128 129 .22 GC2073 0.03 0.03 133 112 64 <1 - 19
129 130 .17 GC2074 <0.01 - 164 6 92 <1 52 >50
130 131 .37 GC2075 <0.01 - 14 5 200 <1 58 >50
131 132 .35 GC2076 <0.01 - 17 3 194 <1 - 16
132 133 .26 GC2077 <0.01 - 51 4 153 <1 - 3
133 134 .26 GC2078 <0.01 - 65 <3 127 <1 - <1
134 135 .26 GC2079 <0.01 - 97 4 102 <1 - <1
135 136 .32 GC2080 <0.01 - 107 4 101 <1 · 14
136 137 .25 GC2081 <0.01 - 93 5 108 <1 - 28
137 138 .17 GC2082 <0.01 - 66 6 97 <1 - 25
138 139 .34 GC2083 <0.01 . 14 <3 162 <1 - <1
139 140 .21 GC2084 <0.01 - 101 <3 167 <1 - 12
140 141 .31 GC2085 <0.01 - 70 <3 184 <1 53 >50
141 142 .27 GC2086 <0.01 - 103 <3 135 <1 · 9
142 143 .23 GC2087 <0.01 - 166 <3 163 <1 - 25
143 144 .22 GC2088 <0.01 - 132 <3 117 <1 - 39
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144 145 .27 GC2089 <0.01 - 10 <3 33 <1 - 49
145 146 .60 GC2090 0.21 0.27 128 <3 68 <1 · 46
146 147 .20 GC2091 <0.01 - 64 <3 201 <1 · 10
147 148 .27 GC2092 <0.01 - 160 <3 289 <1 - <1
148 149 .29 GC2093 <0.01 - 76 <3 91 <1 - 20
149 150 .30 GC2094 <0.01 - 29 <3 93 <1 - <1
150 151 .34 GC2095 <0.01 - 63 <3 190 <1 - <1
151 152 .37 GC2096 <0.01 - 96 <3 194 <1 · 49
152 153 .16 GC2097 <0.01 - 97 <3 101 <1 - 23
153 154 .26 GC2098 <0.01 - 37 <3 127 <1 - 19
154 155 .19 GC2099 <0.01 - 60 <3 74 <1 61 >50
155 156 .21 GC2100 <0.01 - 21 <3 83 <1 - 45
156 157 .29 GC2101 <0.01 - 17 <3 153 <1 · 27
157 158 .28 GC21 02 <0.01 - 46 <3 153 <1 · 12
158 159 .19 GC2103 <0.01 - 175 <3 81 <1 - 1
159 160 .32 GC2104 <0.01 - 124 <3 88 <1 - <1
160 161 .44 GC2105 <0.01 - 71 <3 69 <1 - <1
161 162 .35 GC2106 <0.01 - 49 <3 63 1 - <1
162 163 .39 GC2107 <0.01 - 51 <3 53 1 - 35
163 164 .37 GC2108 <0.01 - 24 <3 60 1 - 14
164 165 .19 GC2109 <0.01 - 55 12 103 1 54 >50
165 166 .27 GC2110 <0.01 - 33 <3 46 <1 52 >50
166 167 .30 GC2111 <0.01 - 101 <3 38 <1 · 44
167 168 .29 GC2112 <0.01 · 500 <3 63 <1 52 >50
168 169 .30 GC2113 <0.01 - 69 <3 56 <1 - 13
169 170 .25 GC2114 <0.01 - 48 <3 92 <1 - <1
170 171 .16 GC2115 <0.01 - 711 <3 47 <1 - <1
171 172 .22 GC2116 <0.01 - 268 <3 36 <1 - <1
172 173 0.20 GC2117 <0.01 - 202 <3 48 <1 - <1
173 174 0.21 GC2118 <0.01 - 513 <3 66 <1 - 27
174 175 0.24 GC2119 <0.01 - 98 <3 59 <1 - 13
175 176 0.18 GC2120 <0.01 · 64 <3 57 <1 - 19
176 177 0.18 GC2121 <0.01 - 60 <3 103 <1 · 47
177 178 0.10 GC2122 <0.01 - 237 <3 88 <1 67 >50
178 179 0.11 GC2123 <0.01 - 83 <3 86 <1 - 46
179 180 0.32 GC2124 <0.01 - 17 <3 56 <1 - <1
180 181 0.12 GC2125 <0.01 - 47 <3 71 <1 - <1
181 182 0.12 GC2126 <0.01 - 140 <3 86 <1 - 13
182 183 0.20 GC2127 <0.01 - 183 <3 61 <1 - 31
183 184 0.15 GC2128 <0.01 - 21 <3 62 <1 61 >50
184 185 0.20 GC2129 <0.01 - 12 <3 85 <1 · 26
185 186 0.19 GC2130 <0.01 - 36 <3 70 <1 - 31
186 187 0.18 GC2131 <0.01 - 27 <3 78 <1 - 42
187 188 0.12 GC2132 <0.01 · 40 <3 35 <1 62 >50
188 189 0.24 GC2133 <0.01 - 11 <3 26 <1 65 >50
189 190 0.45 GC2134 0.72 0.77 14 <3 18 <1 - <1
190 191 0.17 GC2135 0.43 0.35 52 <3 13 <1 - <1
191 192 0.16 GC2136 <0.01 - 37 <3 33 <1 - 1
192 193 0.31 GC2137 <0.01 - 61 <3 19 <1 - <1
193 194 0.21 GC2138 <0.01 - 12 <3 56 <1 - <1
194 195 0.17 GC2139 <0.01 - 43 <3 75 <1 - <1
195 196 0.15 GC2140 <0.01 - 50 <3 43 <1 - <1
196 197 0.15 GC2141 <0.01 - 15 <3 19 <1 - <1
197 198 0.19 GC2142 <0.01 - 7 <3 19 <1 - 14
198 199 0.12 GC2143 <0.01 - 4 <3 15 <1 - 11
199 200 0.11 GC2144 <0.01 · 8 <3 12 <1 - 3D

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

11

255015

SCDDH1SC



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
•

3. Camera Surveys

Hole Depth (m) Azimuth (AMG) Dip

SCDDH1 34 323 55
SCDDH1 64 318 55
SCDDH1 94 317 54.5
SCDDH1 124 316 54
SCDDH1 154 315 53
SCDDH1 184 316 51.5
SCDDH1 219 315 50
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Deoth (m) lithology

0-33 Weathering strong. Mostly buff and orange clay showing relict line grained
schistose texture, commonly with metamorphic segregation laminae.
Relatively fresh medium grey phyllite with 5-10% disseminated pyrite at 6.4m,
elsewhere a few fragments of cream fine-grained quartz-rich schist with
disseminated black metallic grains (?goethite after sulphide).

33-170 Below 33m the metamorphic rocks are medium to dark greenish grey, very
fine grained and appear to be mafic. The mineral assemblage is probably
chlorite +/- amphibole +/- muscovite + albite + quartz though thin sections are
necessary to establish both the types of minerals and their modal proportions.
Disseminated pyrite makes up 1-5% of the rock overall with uncommon 5-
20mm bands containing up to 80% pyrite (eg at 73-74.5m). Mino
disseminated magnetite in places. Textures vary from relatively massive, to
fine grained schistose, to phyllitic. Metamorphic segregation laminae (51) may
be locally distinct but are commonly subtle. The laminae are mostly at low
angles of around 30· to the core axis, indicating near-vertical dip. In places
the laminae are tightly folded (by 02). Quartz-minor carbonate-minor chlorite
boudins in Sl are scattered throughout.
There are numerous, thin intervals of late alteration with boundaries oriented at
high angles to the core axis. In some intervals the alteration boundaries mimic
central fractures from which the altering fluids apparently emanated. The
alteration was predominantly texturally undisruptive and involved silicification
(?and sericitisation). Altered rocks are cream to pale grey in colour. Lack 0

acid response indicates that lillie carbonate was introduced.

There seems to have been little effect on pre-existing pyrite. Intervals 0

alteration are present at 33-33.5, 39.9-40.73, 45.3-46.45, 58.5-58.65, 59.6-
59.85, 60.3-60.32,61.4-61.8, 62-62.2, 62.71-3cm, 63-63.25, 63.45-3cm, 63.65-
2cm, 64.15-64.5, 64.85-67.5, 68.6-72.7, 73.14-73.4, 86.95-87.05, 101.53-
101.6, 103.8-103.95, 105.35-105.4, 105.55-105.6, 110.42-2cm, 110.6-110.7.
111.1-3cm, 113.47-114.2,114.65-114.85, 115.25-115.65,l17.75-1cm,l17.85-
lcm, 118.46-118.56, 118.71-3cm, 119.34-119.42, 121.95-1cm, 124.25-127.3,
128.57-130, 131.42-3cm, 138.9-139, 140.32-140.4, 141.24-1cm, 141.28-4cm,
141.4-1cm, 141.56-1cm. 141.82-5cm, 142-1cm, 143.2-146.8 patchy, 147.65-
2cm. 148.3-149.65. 151.75-2cm, 154.6-154.8, 168.25-168.4, 169-169.8.

170-221 Cream to pale grey alteration with pale to dark grey. intensely silicified
intervalS. Metamorphic textures are commonly preserved. At 189-189.65:
poor recovery of broken, vuggy, silicified material with quartz-siderite veins;
pyrite and possible gold in coatings on fractures (Specimen Reef). Vivid,
medium green mica in fractures aI196.35. 197.

221-221.75 Gradation to dark grey. unaltered schist.
221.75-225 Unaltered schist.

Veining: Below 45m there are numerous, thin (1-30mm), subparallel veins oriented at
high angles to the core axis ie dipping about 35-40·SE. The veins are less
common below 208m. In the interval 45-208m the veins comprise 1-3% by
volume of the core. Some veins occupy fractures from which the earlier,
alteration fluids emanated whilst others are in unaltered rock. The veins
contain quartz and siderite with minor pyrite and, uncommonly, a dark grey to
black crystallised metallic mineral (?goethite after hematite) also an earthy,
dark red mineral.
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Driller's Markers
From To Length Total Fractures! Induced
(m) (ml (mm) Recovery % RQD% Fractures Joints Breaks

0 3 1300 43 46 50+ 2 48+
3 5 600 20 37 50+ - 50+
5 8 300 10 - 50+ - 50+
8 11 900 30 - 50+ - 50+

11 14 2200 73 33 50+ 4 46+
14 17 800 27 - 50+ - 50+
17 20 1800 60 5 50+ - 50+
20 23 1650 55 6 50+ - 50+
23 26 3000 100 15 50+ . 50+
26 29 3000 100 32 50+ 4 46+
29 32 3000 100 48 50+ 5 45+
32 35 3000 100 62 40+ 3 37+
35 38 3000 100 32 50+ 2 48+
38 41 3000 100 36 30+ 2 28+
41 44 2900 97 46 50+ 2 48+
44 48 4000 100 61 50+ 4 46+
48 48.5 380 76 37 5 1 4

48.5 51.5 3000 100 87 18 2 16
51.5 54.5 3000 100 97 14 1 13
54.5 57.5 2900 97 76 23 1 22
57.5 60.5 3000 100 55 30+ 0 30+
60.5 63.5 3000 100 13 50+ 0 50+
63.5 66.5 3000 100 48 40+ 8 32+
66.5 69.5 3000 100 38 40+ 5 35+
69.5 72.5 3000 100 43 40+ 3 37+
72.5 75.5 3000 100 54 30 4 26
75.5 78.5 3000 100 69 30 1 29
78.5 81.5 3000 100 80 18 2 16
81.5 84.5 3000 100 90 22 2 20
84.5 87.5 3000 100 85 22 3 19
87.5 90.5 3000 100 85 18 1 17
90.5 93.5 3000 100 65 30 3 27
93.5 96.5 2990 100 86 19 0 18
96.5 99.5 3000 100 79 20 1 19

Goldstream - Titan Corinna Joint Venture
DRILL LOGS
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Hole J.D.:
Tenement:
Prospect:
AMG:
Azimuth:
Dip:
Drill:
Core:

Contractor:
Completed:

1. Geotechnical log

SCDDH2
EL26/95
Specimen Creek
352184mE5410987mN
312"AMG
65"
UDR250
HQ t048m
NQ to 180.5m
Diamond Drilling Tasmania
23/6/97
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Driller's Markers
From To Length Total Fractures! Induced
(m) (m) (mm) Recovery % RQD% Fractures Joints Breaks

99.5 102.5 2985 99 89 21 4 17
102.5 105.5 3040 101 91 21 0 21
105.5 108.1 2700 104 72 32 0 32
108.1 111.2 3080 99 88 20 0 20
111.2 114.3 3100 100 76 26 1 25
114.3 117.5 3100 97 92 20 5 15
117.5 120.5 3000 100 82 18 0 18
120.5 123.5 3050 101 90 20 0 20
123.5 126.5 3000 100 66 30+ 0 30+
126.5 129.5 3000 100 81 20 0 20
129.5 132.5 3000 100 32 50+ 10 40+
132.5 135.5 3000 100 37 40+ 0 40+
135.5 138.5 3000 100 54 30+ 5 25+
138.5 141.5 3000 100 89 19 0 19
141.5 144.5 3000 100 81 18 1 17
144.5 147.5 2960 100 89 19 2 17
147.5 150.5 3040 100+ 82 17 0 17
150.5 153.5 3000 100 69 21 0 21
153.5 156.5 3020 100 93 15 0 15
156.5 159.5 3000 100 27 100+ - 100+
159.5 162.5 2980 99 80 22 3 19
162.5 165.5 3000 100 65 50+ 2 50+
165.5 168.5 3000 100 73 33 4 29
168.5 171.5 2950 98 87 24 0 24
171.5 174.5 3000 100 59 60+ 0 60+
174.5 177.5 3000 100 69 40 1 39
177.5 180.5 3000 100 78 22 0 22
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255020

2. Assay numbers =half core; magnetic susceptibility =average of top, middle, bollom
of 1m intervals, measured on flat of split core.

Depth
From To Magnetic Assay
(m) (m) Susceptibility Number Au AuIR) Cu Pb Zn AQ As As AQ

0 1 · GC2541 <0.01 - 175 213 134 <1 - 13 -
1 2 · GC2542 <0.01 - 197 202 126 <1 - 8 ·
2 3 · GC2543 0.1 - 258 222 137 <1 - 25 -
3 4 · GC2544 <0.01 - 284 193 126 1 - 32 -
4 5 · GC2545 <0.01 - 152 120 83 2 · 17 -
5 8 - GC2546 <0.01 - 81 115 62 1 54 >50 -
8 9 .04 GC2547 <0.01 - 315 148 162 2 51 >50 -
9 10 · GC2548 <0.01 - 116 80 92 1 - 18 -

10 11 · GC2549 <0.01 - 22 18 32 <1 - <1 -
11 12 0.0 GC2550 <0.01 - 144 271 130 1 - 5 -
12 13 0.0 GC2551 <0.01 - 84 88 109 1 - <1 ·
13 14 .15 GC2552 <0.01 - 99 181 138 1 - 45 ·
14 15 · GC2553 <0.01 - 32 34 66 1 · 18 -
15 16 · GC2554 <0.01 <0.01 63 29 44 16 - 47 -
16 17 · GC2555 <0.01 - 14 16 21 <1 - 5 ·
17 18 0.06 GC2556 <0.01 . 67 46 71 1 - <1 -
18 19 0.05 GC2557 <0.01 - 64 35 72 1 - 3 -
19 20 0.07 GC2558 <0.01 - 82 46 98 <1 - 26 -
20 21 0.03 GC2559 <0.01 - 123 39 87 <1 - 71 ·
21 22 0.03 GC2560 <0.01 - 143 41 136 <1 - 27 ·
22 23 0.19 GC2561 <0.01 - 196 31 122 <1 · 45 -
23 24 0.14 GC2562 <0.01 - 808 24 130 >50 - 48 106
24 25 0.14 GC2563 <0.01 - 177 39 225 1 - 11 -
25 26 0.14 GC2564 <0.01 - 141 51 155 1 58 >50 -
26 27 0.14 GC2565 <0.01 - 65 12 185 1 · <1 ·
27 28 0.14 GC2566 <0.01 - 223 15 182 1 - 13 -
28 29 0.16 GC2567 <0.01 - 125 526 425 1 - 33 -
29 30 0.26 GC2568 <0.01 - 123 41 283 <1 - 12 ·
30 31 0.21 GC2569 <0.01 - 111 12 377 1 58 >50 ·
31 32 0.35 GC2570 <0.01 - 102 64 3433 <1 · 19 ·
32 33 0.26 GC2571 <0.01 - 136 14 312 <1 - 29 ·
33 34 0.23 GC2572 <0.01 - 45 14 383 1 - 49 ·
34 35 0.18 GC2573 <0.01 - 29 11 506 1 · 28 ·
35 36 0.25 GC2574 <0.01 - 33 5 1072 1 - <1 ·
36 37 0.09 GC2575 <0.01 - 49 10 1420 <1 - 4 -
37 38 0.24 GC2576 <0.01 <0.01 56 <3 495 <1 - <1 -
38 39 0.26 GC2577 <0.01 - 97 128 1361 <1 - <1 -
39 40 0.31 GC2578 0.01 <0.01 251 <3 147 1 59 >50 -
40 41 0.26 GC2579 0.01 - 91 8 90 1 - 16 -
41 42 0.25 GC2580 <0.01 - 70 112 412 1 · 49 -
42 43 0.22 GC2581 <0.01 - 112 91 252 1 · 39 -
43 44 0.28 GC2582 <0.01 - 29 126 179 1 - 4 -
44 45 0.32 GC2583 0.01 - 15 20 159 1 - <1 ·
45 46 0.26 GC2584 <0.01 <0.01 18 3 192 1 - <1 ·
46 47 0.17 GC2585 <0.01 - 27 <3 138 <1 - <1 -
47 48 0.17 GC2586 <0.01 - 143 <3 470 <1 - 23 -
48 49 0.15 GC2587 <0.01 92 143 193 <1 7
49 50 0.26 GC2588 <0.01 44 73 196 <1 14
50 51 0.17 GC2589 <0.01 10 9 95 <1 9
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51 52 0.27 GC2590 <0.01 7 5 107 <1 12
52 53 0.29 GC2591 <0.01 154 <3 110 <1 8
53 54 0.36 GC2592 <0.01 43 6 98 <1 8
54 55 0.30 GC2593 <0.01 28 14 85 <1 9
55 56 0.48 GC2594 <0.01 86 57 107 <1 8
56 57 0.40 GC2595 <0.01 29 16 92 <1 8
57 58 0.43 GC2596 <0.01 26 9 53 <1 7
58 59 0.59 GC2597 <0.01 26 19 75 <1 2
59 60 0.30 GC2598 <0.01 38 7 59 <1 7
60 61 0.27 GC2599 <0.01 59 31 158 <1 3
61 62 0.09 GC2600 <0.01 75 12 48 <1 11
62 63 0.09 GC2601 <0.01 48 9 62 <1 7
63 64 0.08 GC2602 <0.01 31 3 51 <1 8
64 65 0.12 GC2603 <0.01 88 <3 78 <1 12
65 66 0.08 GC2604 <0.01 179 6 69 <1 15
66 67 0.10 GC2605 <0.01 34 3 70 <1 11
67 68 0.10 GC2606 <0.01 104 <3 72 <1 27
68 69 0.09 GC2607 <0.01 59 3 66 <1 11
69 70 0.08 GC2608 <0.01 58 4 58 <1 9
70 71 0.16 GC2609 <0.01 20 <3 73 <1 9
71 72 0.07 GC2610 <0.01 53 <3 74 <1 12
72 73 0.07 GC2611 <0.01 134 <3 78 <1 10
73 74 0.13 GC2612 <0.01 85 <3 70 <1 9
74 75 0.13 GC2613 <0.01 78 <3 60 <1 11
75 76 0.15 GC2614 <0.01 55 3 65 <1 11
76 77 0.17 GC2615 <0.01 42 <3 87 <1 8
77 78 0.26 GC2616 <0.01 96 5 80 <1 4
78 79 0.20 GC2617 <0.01 32 <3 96 <1 7
79 80 0.27 GC2618 <0.01 146 3 134 <1 26
80 81 0.24 GC2619 <0.01 254 <3 99 <1 7
81 82 0.29 GC2620 <0.01 142 <3 92 <1 22
82 83 0.15 GC2621 <0.01 462 <3 116 <1 25
83 84 0.23 GC2622 <0.01 33 <3 102 <1 6
84 85 0.31 GC2623 <0.01 51 4 108 <1 6
85 86 0.22 GC2624 <0.01 34 <3 60 <1 6
86 87 0.17 GC2625 <0.01 188 82 197 <1 6
87 88 0.18 GC2626 <0.01 292 21 169 <1 10
88 89 0.19 GC2627 <0.01 216 78 254 <1 3
89 90 0.15 GC2628 <0.01 319 25 150 <1 10
90 91 0.21 GC2629 <0.01 124 31 116 <1 3
91 92 0.24 GC2630 <0.01 224 4 145 <1 4
92 93 0.11 GC2631 <0.01 168 <3 81 <1 10
93 94 0.12 GC2632 <0.01 183 <3 80 <1 7
94 95 8.82 GC2633 <0.01 890 <3 107 <1 8
95 96 0.27 GC2634 <0.01 1780 <3 160 <1 4
96 97 0.17 GC2635 <0.01 1165 <3 153 <1 6
97 98 0.13 GC2636 <0.01 834 <3 122 <1 9
98 99 0.14 GC2637 <0.01 292 3 89 <1 5
99 100 0.15 GC2638 <0.01 690 15 172 <1 6
100 101 0.15 GC2639 <0.01 486 12 92 <1 25
101 102 0.15 GC2640 <0.01 290 5 91 <1 5
102 103 0.18 GC2641 <0.01 - 118 13 117 <1 4
103 104 0.16 GC2642 <0.01 - 130 10 133 <1 2
104 105 0.18 GC2643 <0.01 - 707 6 125 <1 5
105 106 GC2644 <0.01 - 154 12 113 <1 9
106 107 0.16 GC2645 <0.01 - 440 10 167 <1 7
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107 108 0.20 GC2646 <0.01 - 454 10 322 <1 5
108 109 0.25 GC2647 <0.01 - 387 9 827 <1 7
109 110 0.25 GC2648 <0.01 - 252 8 243 <1 3
110 110.85 0.18 GC2649 <0.01 <0.01 78 14 96 <1 9

110.85 111 0.19 GC2650 <0.01 - 13 11 27 <1 11
111 112 0.16 GC2651 <0.01 - 43 11 119 <1 6
112 113 0.33 GC2652 <0.01 - 54 6 202 <1 3
113 114 0.25 GC2653 <0.01 - 155 8 183 <1 2
114 115.0 0.59 GC2654 <0.01 - 37 5 103 <1 3

115.0 115.15 0.21 GC2655 <0.01 - 658 5 73 <1 6
115.15 116 0.17 GC2656 <0.01 - 10 10 56 <1 4

116 117.0 0.16 GC2657 <0.01 - 23 6 95 <1 2
117.0 117.5 0.16 GC2658 <0.01 - 37 6 64 <1 2
117.5 118 0.15 GC2659 <0.01 - 35 4 87 <1 4
118 119 0.18 GC2660 <0.01 - 66 5 189 <1 3
119 120 0.12 GC2661 0.02 - 60 11 181 <1 2
120 121 0.17 GC2662 0.01 - 72 7 188 <1 4
121 122 0.28 GC2663 <0.01 - 27 5 242 <1 7
122 123 0.18 GC2664 <0.01 - 24 7 158 <1 4
123 124 0.12 GC2665 <0.01 - 26 5 131 <1 4
124 125 0.12 GC2666 <0.01 - 10 6 123 <1 5
125 126 0.41 GC2667 <0.01 <0.01 783 10 111 <1 10
126 127 4.7 GC2668 <0.01 - 215 5 110 <1 6
127 128 4.73 GC2669 <0.01 - 91 4 97 <1 8
128 129 0.22 GC2670 <0.01 - 26 5 60 <1 7
129 130 0.21 GC2671 <0.01 - 14 <3 41 <1 27
130 131 0.69 GC2672 <0.01 - 88 5 17 <1 13
131 132 0.17 GC2673 <0.01 - 45 7 15 <1 5
132 133 0.17 GC2674 <0.01 <0.01 224 4 7 <1 11
133 134 0.14 GC2675 0.05 - 25 <3 7 <1 6
134 135 0.12 GC2676 <0.01 - 27 <3 9 <1 4
135 136 0.21 GC2677 <0.01 - 11 <3 16 <1 4
136 137 0.13 GC2678 0.04 - 10 4 18 <1 7
137 138 0.17 GC2679 0.03 - 31 6 25 <1 4
138 139 0.22 GC2680 <0.01 - 21 5 15 <1 4
139 140 0.20 GC2681 0.05 - 20 4 36 <1 3
140 141 0.21 GC2682 0.02 - 38 5 74 <1 5
141 142 0.16 GC2683 <0.01 - 27 8 71 <1 2
142 143 0.15 GC2684 <0.01 - 45 <3 113 <1 5
143 144 0.20 GC2685 <0.01 - 53 <3 77 <1 4
144 145 0.22 GC2686 <0.01 - 13 <3 57 <1 3
145 146 0.24 GC2687 <0.01 - 60 <3 30 <1 4
146 147 0.24 GC2688 <0.01 - 62 3 46 <1 4
147 148 0.15 GC2689 <0.01 - 58 4 66 <1 6
148 149 0.17 GC2690 <0.01 - 50 3 69 <1 6
149 150 0.18 GC2691 <0.01 - 39 <3 58 <1 17
150 151 0.16 GC2692 <0.01 - 29 4 98 <1 9
151 152 0.12 GC2693 <0.01 - 91 7 111 <1 12
152 153 0.25 GC2694 <0.01 . 185 3 162 <1 6
153 154 0.17 GC2695 <0.01 - 43 5 60 <1 11
154 155 0.21 GC2696 <0.01 - 31 <3 56 <1 8
155 156 0.14 GC2697 <0.01 - 33 3 37 <1 13
156 157 0.11 GC2698 <0.01 - 64 9 21 <1 17
157 158 0.28 GC2699 <0.01 <0.01 24 <3 41 <1 8
158 159 0.16 GC2700 <0.01 - 17 <3 38 <1 8
159 160 0.20 GC2701 <0.01 . 65 <3 18 <1 6
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160 161 0.21 GC2702 <0.01 - 177 <3 44 <1 7
161 162 0.19 GC2703 <0.01 - 48 5 29 <1 12
162 163 0.22 GC2704 <0.01 - 28 6 61 <1 13
163 164 0.19 GC2705 <0.01 - 12 7 44 <1 5
164 165 0.18 GC2706 <0.01 - 7 8 11 <1 3
165 166 0.09 GC2707 <0.01 - 11 11 34 <1 4
166 167 0.09 GC2708 <0.01 - 37 10 27 <1 3
167 168 0.13 GC2709 <0.01 - 39 10 79 <1 5
168 169 0.13 GC2710 <0.01 - 44 9 98 <1 2
169 170 0.16 GC2711 <0.01 - 41 7 111 <1 3
170 171 0.15 GC2712 <0.01 - 118 8 29 <1 9
171 172 0.12 GC2713 <0.01 - 42 7 33 <1 7
172 173 0.12 GC2714 <0.01 - 24 6 26 <1 4
173 174.3 0.10 GC2715 <0.01 - 10 5 19 <1 4

174.3 174.5 GC2716 0.01 - 14 3 16 <1 2
174.5 175 0.11 GC2717 <0.01 0.01 13 <3 7 <1 1
175 176 0.16 GC2718 0.01 - 108 <3 38 <1 22
176 177 0.21 GC2719 0.02 - 11 <3 30 <1 4
177 178 0.09 GC2720 0.02 - 15 <3 38 <1 4
178 179.2 0.10 GC2721 0.01 - 34 <3 14 <1 3

179.2 179.5 GC2722 <0.01 - 39 <3 8 <1 4
179.5 180 0.18 GC2723 <0.01 - 50 <3 27 <1 12
180 180.5 0.24 GC2724 <0.01 <0.01 24 3 48 <1 4
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3. Camera SUlveys

Hole Depth (m) Azimuth (AMG) Dip

SCDDH2 60 309 63.5
SCDDH2 90 308 61.5
SCDDH2 120 309 60.5
SCDDH2 150 309 57
SCDDH2 180 292 56

21 SCDDH2
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